

2008

# LPI Services and/or Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut v. Michael McGee, and the Utah Labor Commission : Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Richard Burke; Alan Hennebold; Attorneys for Respondents.

Mark R. Sumsion; Michael K. Woolley; Richards, Brandt, Miller & Nelson; Attorneys for Petitioners.

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *LPI Services v. McGee*, No. 20080063.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2008).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/2755](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2755)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    The Court of Appeals applied the wrong standard of review .....	1
A.    Section 34A-2-413(1)(c)(iv) is plain on its face and grants no discretion to the Labor Commission to decide if its own administrative rules conflict with state legislation .....	1
B.    Granting discretion to the Commission to determine if its own rules conflict with legislation is bad judicial policy .....	3
C.    The Court of Appeals ignored case law from this Court that explains that the statute already defines the term “reasonably” for purposes of the statute .....	3
D.    Respondents fail to address the grammatical structure of the statute, which does not give the Commission discretion, and therefore requires a correctness standard of review .....	5
II.   The Rule impermissibly expands the statute and is therefore invalid .....	5
A.    The Court of Appeals Disregarded the Plain Statutory Language and Substituted Other Factors for the Five Factors Mandated by the Legislature .....	6
B.    The Court of Appeals Disregarded <u>Martinez v.</u> <u>Media-Paymaster Plus</u> .....	7
C.    The Legislative History of Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-413 indicates that the Legislature specifically considered and rejected the additional considerations that were incorporated in the Commission’s administrative rule .....	8
D.    The statutory term “Past Work Experience” does not include wages, and especially not the “current state average weekly wage” .....	11
E.    McGee, the Labor Commission, and the Court of Appeals are inconsistent and contradictory .....	12

F.	Construction Rule of the Last Antecedent .....	14
G.	The case law is not distinguishable .....	15
H.	The rule, not the statute, creates an “absurd result.” .....	16
CONCLUSION .....		23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Page**

Barnhart v. Thomas, 540 U.S. 20, 26 (2003) ..... 5, 14, 15

Color Country Mgmt. v. Labor Comm’n, 2001 UT App 370, ¶43, 38 P.3d 969 ..... 18  
<http://utcourts.gov/opinions/appopin/color.htm>

Draughon v. Dep’t of Financial Institutions, 1999 UT App 42, 975 P.2d 935 ..... 4, 15  
[http://utcourts.gov/opinions/appopin/draughon\\_awp.htm](http://utcourts.gov/opinions/appopin/draughon_awp.htm)

Hoskings v. Indus. Comm’n, 918 P.2d 150, 157 (Utah App. 1996) ..... 22

Kitches & Zorn v. Yong Woo Kim, 112 P.3d 1210 at 1212 ..... 8  
<http://utcourts.gov/opinions/appopin/kitches040705.htm>

LPI Servs. v. Labor Comm’n, 2007 UT App. 375, ¶15, 173 P.3d 858 ..... 1, 6, 7, 12, 13  
<http://utcourts.gov/opinions/appopin/lpi112307.pdf>

Martinez v. Media-Paymaster Plus / Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,  
2007 UT 42, ¶32, 14 P.3d 384 ..... 4, 7, 12, 14  
<http://utcourts.gov/opinions/supopin/Martinez4051807.pdf>

Rekward v. Industrial Comm’n of Utah, 755 P.2d 166, 169  
(Utah Ct. App. 1988) ..... 18-19

Sanders Brine Shrimp v. Audit Div. of the Utah State Tax Comm’n,  
846 P.2d 1304, 1306 (Utah 1993) ..... 4, 15

Thomas v. Color Country Management, 2004 UT 12, 84 P.3d 1201 ..... 19  
<http://utcourts.gov/opinions/supopin/thomas013004.htm>

**STATUTES**

Senate Bill 123 ..... 10, 17, 21

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-1-103 ..... 18  
[http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A01\\_010300.htm](http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A01_010300.htm)

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-1-104 ..... 3  
[http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A01\\_010400.htm](http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A01_010400.htm)

Utah Code Section 34A-2-413 ..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 23  
[http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A02\\_041300.htm](http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A02_041300.htm)

Utah Code Ann. § 34A-8-102 ..... 21  
[http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A08\\_010200.htm](http://le.utah.gov/~code/TITLE34A/htm/34A08_010200.htm)

### REGULATIONS

Utah Admin. Code R612-1-10.D.1 ..... 9, 10, 12, 15-16, 20, 22, 23
